BOROUGH OF MOUNT WOLF BOROUGH, YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-03

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNT WOLF BOROUGH AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF MOUNT WOLF BOROUGH, CHAPTER 400, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, SECTION 9, PARKING

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Borough Council of Mount Wolf, York County, Pennsylvania as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 6109(e) of the Vehicle Code, Act of June 17, P.L. 162, No. 81, as amended, the Mount Wolf Borough Council has caused an engineering and traffic investigation to be made for the purpose of determining safe travel conditions on a portion of Maple Street within the Borough; and

WHEREAS, said traffic and engineering investigations were completed on March 3, 2022, and contain recommendations that parking should be restricted on a portion of Maple Street; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council, pursuant to the authority granted to it under §6109(a)(1) and 3353(d) of the Vehicle Code to prohibit stopping, standing, and parking based upon the aforesaid engineering and traffic investigations, has determined that due to the width of the street stopping, standing, and parking should be restricted on portions of Maple Street.

NOW THEREFORE, be it enacted and duly ordained by the Mount Wolf Borough Council, York County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 400, Section 9 (A) Prohibitions. Parking is prohibited at the following locations, shall be amended to add the following to the chart:

Name of Street	
Maple Street	

Side North/South Location between Plane Street and the Railroad Crossing

SECTION 2. DESIGNATION OF NO PARKING. The section on the above street on which no stopping, standing or parking is imposed under section 1 of this Ordinance shall be appropriately designated by no parking signs, the number and type referenced in the Traffic Study at locations specified therein.

SECTION 3. PENALTY. Any person violating any of the provisions of this Ordinance is guilty of a summary offense and shall, upon conviction, be sentenced to pay a fine of not more than Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) in accord with § 3353 of the Vehicle Code, or such other fines and

costs as shall be provided under the applicable provisions of the Vehicle Code which may be in effect at the time of the commission of the offense.

SECTION 4. ENFORCEMENT. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be enforced by any Police Officer having authority in Mount Wolf Borough, or any Borough official or representative of the Borough designated by Borough Council to enforce this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY. If any sentence, clause, section or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Borough Council that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal or invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included herein.

SECTION 6. REPEALER. All prior ordinances that are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this [O	day of, 2022.
ATTEST:	MOUNT WOLF BOROUGH COUNCIL
Rachel heliz Secretary	President
Approved this <u>10</u> day of <u>M4</u>	14, 2022.
(02101311/1)	2